#### GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (UNIVERSITY BRANCH) BIKASH BHAVAN, SALT LAKE, KOLKATA -700 091

No: 613-Edn (U)/1U (KNU) - 11/13

Date: 23.06.2015

### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 5 of the Kazi Nazrul University Act, 2012 (West Ben. Act XIX of 2012) the Governor is hereby pleased to appoint the 24<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015, from which the colleges/ institutions, more specifically described in the Schedule, situated with in the 'district' as defined under section 2 (7) of the said Act, shall be affiliated to the Kazi Nazrul University and shall continue to be so affiliated until further order.

The Governor is further pleased to direct that the students of all such colleges who are already admitted and registered under the Burdwan University, shall continue to be so registered under the Burdwan University until completion of their course of study in the said colleges. However, the students who will, newly be admitted in these colleges from the academic session 2015-16 shall be admitted to/registered under the Kazi Nazrul University and shall continue to be so registered under the said University unless otherwise directed.

In this connection, the Governor is also pleased to direct that all such colleges as mentioned in the Schedule shall be deemed to have ceased to be affiliated under Burdwan University with effect from 24.06.2015. All teacher, principals or member of the Governing Body of any such college or institution holding, by virtue of his being a teacher, principal or member of the Governing Body, any office in or under the University of Burdwan or any of the authority of the Burdwan University, shall cease to hold such office with effect from 24.06.2015 and the vacancy so caused under the Burdwan University shall be deemed to be casual vacancy for the purpose of Burdwan University Act, 1981 (West Ben. Act XXIII of 1981).

## SCHEDULE

SI. No. Name of the Colleges

Address

Government Degree College

Durgapur Govt. College

P.O. Durgapur-713214, Dist. Burdwan

# Government Aided Degree Colleges

1 Asansol Girls' College Dr. Anjali Roy Sarani, P.O. Asansol713304
2 Banwarilal Bhalotia College P.O. Asansol-713303 Diet. Burdwer

Bahwariiai Bhaiotia College
P.O. Asansol-713303, Dist. - Burdwan
Bidhan Chandra College
P.O. Asansol - 713304, Dist.-Burdwan

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Pandaveswar College Raniganj Girls' College	P.O. Chittaranjan-713331, Burdwan P.O. Durgapur-713209, Burdwan Kabitirtha, P.O. Churulia-713368, P.O. Khandra - 713363, Burdwan P.O. Kulti - 713343, Burdwan P.O. Mankar-713144, Burdwan Kabi Guru Sarani, City Centre, P.O. Durgapur-713216 P.O. Pandaveswar - 713346, Burdwan P.O. Raniganj - 713304, Burdwan P.O. Raniganj - 713347, Burdwan
	Private/ Self-financ	
1	Durgapur College of Commerce & Science	G.T. Road, Rajbandh, P.O. Durgapur – 713212, Burdwan
	Private Non-aided Insti	tutions (Self-financed)
1	DSMS College of Tourism and Management	Dr. Zakir Hossain Ave, Bidhannagar, P.O. Durgapur–713206, Burdwan
3	Durgapur Institute of Management  Durgapur Institute of Science & Technology	A-201, Rangamati Path, Sector-2C, Bidhannagar, Durgapur-12, Burdwan DIST Building. Nehru Avenue, P.O.
5	Durgapur Institute of Technology & Management Raniganj Institute of Computer and	Durgapur-713214, Burdwan Uttarayan JP Avenue, Sagar Vanga, Opp. BDO More, Durgapur - 11,
6	Information Sciences Raniganj Institute of Information Technology	155/1, NH-60 Road, Near Anandalok Hospital, Raniganj, Burdwan 34/1. N.S.B. Road (opp. State Bank of
	Dutter M. Co.	India), Raniganj, Burdwan
1.	Private Non-aided	Law College
	Durgapur Institute of Legal Studies	City Centre, Phase-II, Surya Sen Sarani, Near Gandhi More, P.O. Durgapur - 713208
2	Law College Durgapur	G.T. Road, Rajbandh, Durgapur-
3	Asansol Law College	713212 S.B. Gorai Road, Hill View, Asansol,
4	Binoda Law College	Burdwan Nadiha, P.O. Durgapur, Burdwan

By the order of the Governor,

Principal Secretary

# No: 613/1(9) -Edn (U)/EH/1U (KNU) - 11/13

Date: 23.06.2015 Copy forwarded for information and/or for taking necessary action to:-

1. The Vice-Chairman, West Bengal State Council of Higher Education, 147-A Rashbehari Avenue,

2. The Vice-Chancellor, Burdwan University, P.O. Rajbati, Dist: Burdwan, PIN-713104,

3. The Vice-Chancellor, Kazi Nazrul University, Old ADDA Office Building (Behind Asansol Girls' College), P.O. - Asansol- PIN-713304,

4. The Registrar, Burdwan University, P.O. Rajbati, Dist: Burdwan, PIN-713104,

5. The Registrar, Kazi Nazrul University, Old ADDA Office Building (Behind Asansol Girls' College), P.O. - Asansol-PIN-713304,

6. The Inspector of Colleges, Burdwan University, P.O. Rajbati, Dist: Burdwan, PIN-713104

7. The Inspector of Colleges, Kazi Nazrul University, Old ADDA Office Building (Behind Asansol Girls' College), P.O. - Asansol, PIN-713304,

8. Director of Public Instructions, West Bengal, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091,

9. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble MIC, Higher Education Department, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake,

Joint Secretary